DATE

INSIDE ADDRESS FOR COMPANY CONTACT
Dear ADDRESSEE:

The University of Illinois provides the following statement to clarify its position with respect to Professor X’s consulting arrangement with Company:

The University of Illinois Intellectual Property Policy is specified in Article III of The General Rules Concerning University Organization and Procedure, which can be found on-line at:  https://www.bot.uillinois.edu/governance/general_rules.
In accordance with Article III, Section 7(h):   “Employees engaged in external consulting work or business are responsible for ensuring that agreements emanating from such work are not in conflict with university policy or with the university’s contractual commitments. . . .”

The University claims no interest (ownership, license, or otherwise) in Intellectual Property created by University employees in the course of performing consulting work outside of their University employment as long as the following conditions are applicable:

1)
No University resources such as facilities, equipment, funds, or funds under the control of or administered by the University are used in the performance of the consulting work – unless the University employee or the company for which the University employee is providing consulting services has entered into an appropriate agreement covering such use of University resources (e.g., Technical Testing Agreement, Facilities Use Agreement); and

2) 
No University-owned background intellectual property is used in the performance of the consulting work, unless an appropriate license has been obtained from the UIUC Office of Technology Management; and

3) 
The consulting work does not overlap with any specific requirement of the faculty member’s University employment or an assigned University duty; and

4)
The University is not precluded by any contractual obligations to external parties that are funding research projects or other work performed by or under the direction of the faculty member; and 

5) 
The consulting work a) does not present a conflict of interest with the consultant’s University employment duties, including teaching and research, or b) is performed in accordance with an established University conflict of interest/commitment management plan.

This consulting agreement has been reviewed by the faculty member's academic Unit Executive Officer with the faculty member.  The stated scope of work proposed under the agreement appears consistent with the terms of the faculty member's employment by the University.  In the performance of work under this agreement, the principal responsibility for avoiding conflict with the consultant's University employment obligations or other University contractual obligations, and for compliance with University policy, rests with the faculty member.

Sincerely yours,
(unit head signature)

